## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt Resolution honoring <b>Luis Osorio</b> upon his retirement	)
from the Monterey County Resource Management Agency Planning	)
Department after over twenty five years of dedicated public service	)

WHEREAS, Luis Osorio, after becoming educated at Cal Poly SLO City and Regional Planning Program, began his career with Monterey County in July of 1990 as an Assistant Planner and held titles as Associate Planner, Senior Planner and Acting Planning Services Manager; and

**WHEREAS, Luis Osorio** played a key role in processing many large-scale development projects in all areas of Monterey County, including significant economic development projects such as the D'Arrigo Brothers Agricultural Processing Plant and the Yanks Air Museum; and

WHEREAS, Luis Osorio's work included the completion of land use entitlements for key projects in the Carmel Valley, including the conversion of the old Carmel Valley Inn into the posh Bernardus Lodge, several projects at Carmel Valley Ranch, and White Oak Plaza at the Carmel Valley Village; and

WHEREAS, Luis Osorio also provided significant effort related to ordinances and procedures, including the County's first wireless communication ordinance and significant work developing procedures and guidance for visual impact analysis; and

WHEREAS, Luis Osorio always advocated for good design in projects when mentoring young planners, both in Monterey County and from other agencies; and

WHEREAS, Luis Osorio provided leadership to young planners and advocated for understanding the different needs of different cultures; and

**WHEREAS, Luis Osorio** contributed to his customer service philosophy providing translation at the Board of Supervisors hearings upon request of the County Administrative Officer; and

**WHEREAS, Luis Osorio** provided additional support to his community through his participation for over ten years as a member of the Architectural Review Committee and as a Planning Commissioner for the City of Monterey, showing his ongoing commitment to Monterey County, his community, and the planning profession; and

WHEREAS, Luis Osorio is a resident of the City of Monterey and is an vital contributor to the arts and to the community through his many interests including his membership on the Board of Directors of Youth Music Salinas; and

WHEREAS, Luis Osorio was always a proponent of thinking outside of the box in trying to find methods of constructing affordable housing not only in California but around the world; and

WHEREAS, Luis Osorio retired from Monterey County on March 4, 2016.

for his over 25 years of public service thim continuous success, peace, and happ		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this to wit:	day of	, 2016 by the following vote
AYES: NOES: ABSENT:		
I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the B California, hereby certify that the for Supervisors duly made and entered in the supervisors.	egoing is a true cop	by of an original order of said Board
Dated:		
		owski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors nterey, State of California.
	Ву	
		Deputy

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, on behalf of all citizens thereof, hereby acknowledges, commends, and thanks **Luis Osorio**